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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polliition 

October 8, 2015 

Ms. Pauline M. Gray, P.E. 
Jay Engineering Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 12201 
Leander, Texas 78764-1220 

Re: Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision - Public Water System ID No. 2270054 
Proposed Pump Station Improvements at Big Sandy Drive 
Engineer Contact Telephone: (512) 259-3882 
Plan Review Log No. P-08142015-099 
Travis County, Texas 

CN602787509; RN1o0843143 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

On August 14, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your 
letter dated August 12, 2015 submitting planning material for the proposed pump station 
improvements for the above referenced public water system. Based on our review, the project 
generally meets the minimum requirements of Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) 
Chapter 2go - Rules and Regulations for Public Water Svstems and is conditionally 
approved for construction provided that the project meets the following requirements: 

1. The water storage tank shall have a liquid level indicator located at the tank site. The 
indicator can be a float with a moving target, an ultrasonic level indicator, or a pressure 
gauge calibrated in feet of water. If an elevated tank or standpipe has a float with moving 
target indicator, it must also have a pressure indicator located at ground level. Pressure 
gauges must not be less than three inches in diameter and calibrated at not more than 
two-foot intervals. Remote reading gauges at the owner's treatment plant or pumping 
station will not eliminate the requirement for a gauge at the tank site unless the tank is 
located at the plant or station per 30 TAC Section 290.43(c)(4). 

2. As required in 30 TAC Section 290.43(d) (6), pressure tank installations should be 
equipped with slow closing valves and time delay pump controls to eliminate water 
hammer and reduce the chance of tank failure. 

3. Specifications for waterline and wastewater line separation distances must comply with 
all guidelines as required in 30 TAC Section 290.44(e) of the latest edition of the TCEQ's 
rules. 
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The submittal consisted of two sets of plans with 16 sheets of engineering drawings and 
technical specifications. The approved project consists of: 

• Approximately 900 linear feet of 4-inch, American Water Works Association (AWWA) 
Standard C-goo Class 150 Polyvinyl chloride waterline; 

• Replacement of existing standpipe with a 40,ooo gallon bolted galvanized steel AWWA 
Dio3 standard standpipe; 

' 7,500 gallon American Society of Mechanical Engineers code hydropneumatic water 
pressure tank; 

• Replacement of existing two booster pumps and bladder tanks with four booster pumps, 
each rated at 250 gallons per minute; 

• One 80 kilowatt diesel powered generator with weatherproof enclosure and sound 
attenuation; 

• Intruder resistance fences; and 
• Valves, fittings yard piping and related appurtenances. 

This approval is for the construction of the above listed items only. 

The Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision public water supply system provides water treatment. 

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region 11 in Austin at (512) 239-2929 when 
construction will start. Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water works project, the 
engineer or owner will notify the commission's Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its 
completion and attest to the fact that the work has been completed essentially according to the 
plans and change orders on file with the TCEQ as required in 30 TAC Section 290.39(h)(3). 

Please refer to the Utilities Technical Review Team's Log No. P-08142015-ogg in all 
correspondence for this project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being 
considered a new project. 

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for 
any future submittal to TCEQ. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any 
delays in the review of your project. The document is available on TCEQ's website at the address 
shown below. 

https://www. tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/udpubs.html 

For future reference, you can review part of the Utilities Technical Review Team's database to 
see if we have received your project. This is available on the TCEQ's homepage at the following 
address: 

https://www. tceq. texas.gov/drinkingwater/planrev.html/#status 

You can download most of the well construction checklists and the latest revision of 30 TAC 
Chapter 2go - Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems from this site. 
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If you have any questions concerning this letter or need further assistance, please contact 
Pritesh Tripathi at (512)239-3794 or by email at pritesh.tripathi@tceq.texas.gov or by 
correspondence at the following address: 

Plan Review Team, MC-159 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Sincey*, 

jf)hn LogK P·E. 
1Plan Re¥iew Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

II' 

Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader 
Plan Review Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

PT/JL/VP/av 

CC: Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision, Attn: Scot W. Foltz, Compliance Manager, 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723-2476 
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bcc: TCEQ Central Records PWS File 2270054 (Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision) 
TCEQ Region No. 11 Office - Austin 
TCEQ PWSINV, MC-i55 



M\S_227()034_CO_2()]G](}23_Plant ir 

RECEIVED 

TXADMIN-A,tiSTH 
October 25, 2()1(; 

Mr. Clarence ].111 ileheld, PE. 
Southwest Engineers, Inc, 
307 Saint Lawrence 
Gonzales, 1*X 78(;29 

Re' Sandy Creek Ranehcs Subclivision - Public T\'atc·r SJ stem ID No 2270054 
Proposed Big Sanch' Well No 4 
Engineer Contact Telephone' (830) 672-7346 
Pla" Review Log No P-090220].6-014 

Relerencc I.oR Ng P-06152016-090 
Traus County, Texas 

CN602787509, KN100843143 

Decir Mr. Littlefield: 

On Sepleinbcr 2, 20[6, the Texas Conunlssion on hll,lronmental Quaht) (-[CEQ) received 
planmng lilatcridl uith your letter datec[ Augusl 26, 2()1(i for the proposed Big Sandy Well No 4, 
Based on oin- review of rhe intorrnatlon Slll)illitled, the pro,iert generclll) nleets the mlnlmum 
requirements of Tille 30 Texas Administrativc Cocle (1 AC) Chaptcr 290 - Eli.h.·4 lili(1 I<(·1Hit]2111(}llj; 
1_or |'ll|.lit: \\i.ilcr Srsli'ni.~ and conditionally approved l'or constructionif the projecl plans and 
speciflcalions inert the follouulg requirement(s) 

1. Foul. cori-osive mdicrs (Modified I arson's Ratio Langrlier Sdtuialion Index, Ryzilar 
Stability Tndcx and the Aggressirr Index) will be itsed to ('alculate' Conosivi[) (>f the 
fsater from new source(s). Corrosive ol aggressive haler could result in aosthelic 
problcms, increased levels of toxic metals, and deterioration of household plumbing aiid 
lixturi·s. If the wdter appcars to be corrosive, ihe s->slein T,ill be reqiured to conduct a 
slilch and sul)mil an engineering re·port rll.it adc|res,es ti,rrosi,iry issue.q or nicn choose 
to Lnbtdl| Corrosion ('r)ntroi treatment before use may be granted. .Ul changes in 
trcdliuent require subnlitlal of plans and st)eci ficallons for approval ln 1 CEQ. 

2. .A Sanilarj- Cont i-ol tasement Exceptlon mis filed oIl Sepreinber 2'1, 20]6 by Wet Rock 
Groundwater Services, I LC, Mr. Bt-yon \V. Bm-d, PG for Illis uell. The Approved 
Irxc'eption shall be quhinillec! r,ith lhe r,ell c~~~inplction data Sublnttl:11. 

'reu.s \\ ater Code Sect-lon 36 0013 allows ior the creation of groundu uter conscrraiion dist ru.! s 
(GCE)%) us thi' pretprrod niethod of gr<,ulidn drei- ni.tntigertieizt. GCDs inan,tge grt)ilndi\-cller ill 
man) £(,ulltlt·b ttnd dre uuthori>'ed to reglll:llc production and ,»wing of nater wells. Public 
water systems drilling wells within an existing GC]) aie responsible for meeting the GCD's 
requiremenls. The aulll(}1-lx,Il Ion provlded m tllis lei [cr dot's ]1(n alfeet (rCD atlll-io] tt~ ti, 
111,111.lgl-' gr()1-tlll!\\ .ll ('l' or issue 11('rnllt>,. 
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['he design engineer or water system representative is required to notify the Plan Review 
Team in writing by fax at (512} 239-6972 or eniailing Robert.Sims@Tceq.Texas Gov and cc: 
vera.poe@lceq.texas.gov at least 48 hours belore the well easing pressure ccmcnting begins 
if pt r'ssurr Cei-liet-lling is lo begln on Monclrn, tlien lhC\ niu.sl give ilollileallon on lhe preceding 
Tl-ntrsday. If pressure ccmrntmg is to liegin nn Tuesday, then tliev mzist give notification on {he 
pre<ccling FruiaJ 

rhe TCEQ does not approve this well for use as a public water siipply at this time. \\'c hafe 
enclosed a copY of the "Public Well Coniplerion Data Checklist for Intorun Approval (Step 2)". 
\\ e pnwide Ihis checklist to help wu in obtctinlng dppro\-:11 li) use this well. 

[he s ul) nIJ Ilcil consislecl of a response letter, a'id ter·hnicdl Speciliccitlons that are unsigned and 
unsealecl b> a Llc.eriscd Trxas Professional Engineer. The proposed l,loirct consists of. 

• One (] ) public water supply well drilled to 540 ieel with 410 hncar fpot (lf) of 6 i/8-inch 
uutside di,Iinrter (ocl) steel casing and prrssure-crmcnted 363 lf: 

• 120 H of 6 5/8-mch od stamless steel (),280-inch slot screen, 10 lf of 6 5/8 nci blank 
steel hncr, -lh 12 ]./4-inch unilerreani and 170 ieel gravel p.ick; 

• The ivell is rdted for 75 gallons per minute (gpm) Jiekl uilh d 15 horsepower, 4-inch 
submersible pump set at 308 feet l.leep. ihe design capacity of the pump is 75 gpni at 
308 fcct total dynamichead; 

• Intruder resistant fcnring, 

• All-weather access road; and 

• All necesqarY Utlves, fittingq, Yard piping, and cippltrteil:111('os. 

'1 lits approul is for the constrtlction of the alio\e listed items onlv. Any waslmuiter 
components contained in tlils deslgn were riot considered 

-l he Sandi' Creek Ranches Subd-lvision public water supply si stem provides r vati'r trrarment. 

'lhe pi'o,iecl j.s located west of US 183 and west oi the mtersection nf FM 2243 (Nainelcss Road) 
and Round Mountain Road at the intrrsecrion of Big Sandy ])rive and Spieading Oaks Drlve in 
1 ravi>; Colll,ly, I ¢XdS. 

An appointed engineer must notify the TCI]Q's Region 11 Office at (512) 339-2929 i,lien 
construct-ion will start. Please keep in mitid tliat zipon compleliou of the water works proiect, 
rhe engineer or owner will not* the <omlnlssion's Water Supply Division, ill wntlng, as to its 
contpletion allct attesl to (he fact I-hal lhe COJ-rlpleleit work is substantially in acct)rclaiire willi 
the plans atid ch,inge orders oIl file with the (oinnussion as r[-'cil.Llred in 30 TAC 4290 39(h)(3}. 

Please refer to the Plan Reueu Teani's Log No P-09022016-014 in all (' orrosponc[¢nrc for lhig 
plo.] e el. 
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Please Note: In 0]*der lo determhr if a nov\ Soilrce of rrater or a new trealmenl process results 
in con osive or aggressive t'inished water that maY endanger human health, we are requesting 
additional sampling and analYsu of lead, alkalinitr (as colciunl c.lrbondte), calciuln (as calcium 
carbonale) and socliltm in addltlon to the required chermcal test results for public water s)'stem 
nelv sources. We are requiring these additional samphng results as listed in our currentl) 
revised checkhsts (Public Well Coinplrtion Data Checklist for Eitcrirn Use - Step 2 i\nd 
Menibrane I.-se Checklist - Slep 2) nhich can be found on TCEQ's website at the following 
address: 

hl[!I,: \\\\\\.If pq I;.x,t'..Um._i.lj.ill]~lll2,Ifct!*'i Llill)[lllh.Illtll] 

Please include 1-hese <tdditional sampling t'esl[Lls in well completion subniillals, niembrane use 
submirtals, and other treatment process submitt als. 

Neu Sl.Lrttict] ;Aator sources wlll need lo also include lead, total chssulved solids, pH, dlkalrnlt) 
(as calciuin carbonote), chloride, suit'ale, calcium (as calcium carbonate) and sodium nith the 
anah'sis required in 30 -[AC Secnon 290.41(e)(1)(r). 

Please complete a com' of (he niosr current Public \Valer System Plan Review Submittal fornl for 
aIi)' future subrnjltals to TCEQ. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any 
delaY.s in the ref,7<·iv of your prolect. The document is available on TCEQ's website at the 
address shown below You can also dorvliloarl the mosl current plan submittal checklists and 
forms from lh¢ same address 

h t tps://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/udpubs.html 

For future reference, you can review part Jf the Plan Review Team's datclbase to sec if we have 
received your project. This ]s available on TCEQ's nebsite at the following address: 

ht(ps //wlvw. lc·cq. Bexas.gov/drinkingwat cr/planre v.html/#status 

You can download the latest revision of 30 TAC Chapter 290 - Rules and Rein-llrltlonx for Piiblir 
Water Srstems from this site. 
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If you have any questions concerning this letter or need further assistance, please contact 
Rober't W. Sims, P.E. at (512; 239-4664 or by email at Robert.Sims@Tceq.Texas Gov or by 
correspondence at the following address: 

Plan Review Team, MC-] 59 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Sincerely, 
,7 

t.. J i. 
\ f.f .-e-, 4 : 

Robert W Sims, P.E. 
Plan Review Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader 
Plan Review Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Div}sion 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

VP/RWS/av 

Enclosure. Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Interim Approval (Step 2) 

CC: Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivision, Attn: Mr, Scot W. Foltz, 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 
400w, Austin, Texas 78723-2476 
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The fo [lcl\v m y It.t 13 :i bitet c,utline id l,1: " Ruleg iht' Public Wa;ei Syst¢nb'' 30 f AL Chapte] 200 
Iegvclntg pioposed \Vate! Sllpp[, \\.'c[1 Coninlettoti, Falluje to submit lh¢ Folloning trenh ina) Ll·.dfn 
Dil,je'C: dpplo',al (-'0}.lic., of the t·utes Iilal be olilauicd ft-om Te,a4 Regivter. 1019 Brayob St, .Auitin, 11 
7X 701 -2-113. Phone: (51 2 ) 4 63-5561 :.,1 Ji>,\ u l naded froin the wei)<t te, 

Ltp. [CC,-i lu•..I ..uil'. i'lll~\ I]~d'·.i~!,[1.jllil~] 

A[t)- u €' ] p'op o~c.1 :t. a .-nt.!]': ¢ t)[ \,·:ilc i 6.u- a pzl[,1 ic \~ ,tfe I' :li p[~ ]>' muit h:1; e I)1:lir, appro zed for 
coinlrl:etion byl-C'EO Pleilbe i:lclurle the v, ell ci->11:tillctioll 0})pl-o-ull lelttl- u lt|iyc,ui slttlilll(t,ll Of \,e[[ 
¢oiaplettoo Jata h·:ted bclor, lillist be iubinjttcd for 'l CEO n aluation. Based olk thls sitbimllet{ data. 
mtenm ~)131.orol m:i> be mvel] for tlse of the \Iel' 

I LEI Sib. Iliar( q) Ot appl-opitate bc:de.; shou'i{1·.:tille foliownig [§290.41<e)(3)(,·N] 
3 (0 l'illcjl location of the u ell with coordltlateb< 
IL (ii) Nnitied i,).i'.iwa>:s. 
LJ (lll) AH pt-i,pei·t> biur:[anes u ithui : 50 feet of t.he final weil [Llcn:iolk still the 

D Ope:-t) Or. ]iCIS' l'tclll-[Cb. 

U (i\ ) Ctlliccntr:c circles \Itth tll¢ fin.il \'~'¢1] location ds the celiter point u [th r,idll Of 
i '1 t iW iII) f ... . Oot. 150 fi ii,l. :tnil '·: mile 

[._] ('. 1 ,Aw. site tll-!iu-o\ ellient: ai,d e\i:lilly bttlldillgb: 
LI] (1 1 , .A.],1: e,igilig Or potential po[Ilitien hpiaidf, qrid 
U h ti) k,I<ip musl be scalable wit], n noitli an'o e 
. \ cop> of the record ed d:cd of t Iie pi :,perty on u 11; ch :]ie JI ell l t, lui:lt ecl g[-iowi ug the 
Pubhc h ate;- S>'stcm (P\\'S) .i the Iandor, lier, and'ol- nny of the foHO\viny 
[ 4 29() -t 1 (c)( I )(F )(n)] 
CJ (i,~ Srliltlnn c, Aiti-ol easenients (-iled at tile Colmt, Cullrthi,1!se altd ber:iri,g the 

county clei k's sta nip) co\. t·i-litj n 11 1:t.id u'1!11] [i 1 jt-) feet o 1-The u'cli liut ou ned 
b:' the P\\'S l i o[ a sainple easement gee 1 C]--~(-.) EDI-ni 2(1698). 

El (n) lor a political subdi\'ision a a.li)>' c,[:iii ordinance cii- tand use i-esli-iclll,iz 
adopted and ciiR,i-eed hy the po|ilicil| subdnision which pro\]de'i dii 
eqzli\:-tlclll or hi.g|lel lei, el of Animal->' plolecllvn to the V, eli 3.< A gl,It,l,V 

eollttoi ea<einellt, and Or 
LI l nt) A copj of:1 Iicttel limilting an e, ception to t|tc b:il.11[:!L> Coll|le}| eaetlletlr i-llte 

issued b, TCE(3 8 Technical Re'dcu aild (_)1 ersiuht Teain 
rn ' I Cti·ilslrllchoil dar.1 0!t ~|le Lt,tlipleI:d well [429!1.41(c)(3)(A)] 

E] (,) Fill:il ill>l:]llei[ pump dat,1 illclttclilw cali-):ickl>' in :_t.[|li,n>. per Iltlliut¢ (gpnl). 
total d>'inmi:' head ndh ) ill ['Cct , I nob,1' iwl A epou'et . diH | Sl.'1 li}lif (.Iept h. 

OO [JOI~t: |ltlle Ji,il)1Cte!-{ b) { ]1,Lt>1 l,e 3" IAI-Gel- th:111 Cist lly l )r)1 a](~ total WL[1 

depth: 
LI L Nt) ('-'Ablll!; .17e, 1-zliglh, alld nuitei:;il (,-· tl 200 l]-nl' i 2-' i-'\-,~ ' \9 [ i'~i ['431) SDR-

17). 

E-] Ii\} [-i,:ivl h i~[1(l Ill~1~el i.ll 1]i~ .-!11\' bJ1 ei'Ilb. h!~Illj~.4. I}1~t~l ,~!~ 2! ~~\ el Itail·. lii !!t.,xd. 

H I l) tl'2'U R:·'1'c,I }ik 1·) Ill 1.:Iqe l i,1 7 

.<. 
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h ) I-er el jt'tty dcutn >md pirisure method (tjne (,f t!,e methods in latest iel'1510:1 

1L 

5. LI 

of AWW''A Standaid A-100..1.!)if:'i,d,\ C'. e-·:cllp,m 'iy the diunp bpiiei- and 
'reinie iiietlioi ls), 

E (Fi) Dt-iller'b ieologic Iog r,t w'atp pciieti-,ited ditiing thi :li-iljtiig of t,iie weli. 
D (ill) Cetlleiltlng certlficl}tc. ;ind 
[j (vili) Cnp>'of thcoflicia! State ot Texas Well Rcpoit(gonie of dwpi·ececlmgda[:i 

is included on the Well Report} 
A Ij S. Geo]0.gical Sun e)' 7.5-minitte topnni-apllic ([itadiatigle n;.ip On¢lude quadraiicle 
name anL| t-[Llillbei-) or 8 legible copy Gliou iny the loearlon ot the coinpicted welk 

[2290 4[(c)(3)(A)] 
Record of a 36 -I iou i Colltlimow ae 
iwell'S rated capacity Illclude:he 

J fl) Tebt Dunlp Cklp:izlt> LH. 

l C,l pltljip setting depth. 

(111) Static u atet- lerei Dn feet) aic: 
C] (n ) Draw t-k.,wn (iii reel) 
Three b.actcriologica] ali.L,iysle, reports for bainples collected oil thiee quecessive 
clays sll,jl, ing t-aw u ell water to be freeof cohform Orgclnisms. Reports mltst be for 
sainples of niw (untreated) watci- froni Cie dtsinfected u ell aiid submitted to a lahoiatory 
accrediled b>· TC'EO, accredited to perforni thcbc test. and [420[).41(c)(3)(F)(i)] NOTE: 
Chlonne residual is El field test and conceilli-ation slia]I be tiotci] on the Cbdin ot C'ustod) 
Chet'nicti[ aiia]·yqiq repoils for uell watei sanipies shouingtlienatel to be ofacceptable 
qualily for the inost problematic ermtanmianls listed below Reports nitist conie flom:i 
[abi-,i-atorr accredited b>-TCEO, accredlted to perfot-m these teit A·{<-tximitni eontaminanl 
level (MCL) and s:coivhiy co:i:titueiit level (SOL) un?s ale in ill.gil (erc:pt arsenli·). 
[§290 4 ] (cli.3)(G) :,iti-[§290 1(14 and §290 105]NO'CD pli is a field test atid the pH le, s' 
shall be noted on tlle Chain of Custodz 

pump 1:Sl on the W-e|1 blio\# l lit :· table product ion al i 

fuliowmg [9200 41(c)(3)(G,4 
tli Cllnl, idh ill feet. Ancl horicpo\1 Cr of the puw.]> illjt 

Alc !. t'Rl?,1.x_RV ~CL 
10 (ab N) Nitr:}Ie 0.2 I 

I (as N) Nit rite l ,{J 

I (] jtp/i Arsenic 1 0.3 
F | UO L 1 d¢ 0 05 

.Si~E'ON-DART SCL 
Alulwriulll ~ _ 5.0 

Col,per l ,(K)0 

Ii-oi, 2.0 3 
M.nwmw. N'A ' 

SECONDARY 
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S t' li{1 b 

Fluoride 
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- ___3)_2 i -S®kp_ 

300 Chloride 

i 7·0 < pH (Iieid tvs[) 

Corrosire Water·Parameters 
Par,lnle tel Units 
Alkahnlt) <lb CE'O. . nlgl 
Clt[Cillill ll: OCO., iii g/l 
S o d 1 l [ I l l Illg/l 

Il.0 1('2/ b. ..„ Ill 1-, }-' .e L 2 0, 1 
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TE)CAS COMMISSION ON ENURONMENTAL QUALITY 
P,-oret·tinq Textn hv Redl,cirw and Prevenrng Po//unori 

June 14,2()17 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W 
Austin, Texas 78723 

Re. Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Texas, lnc.: RNioo843143 
Docket No. 2012-0569-PWS-E; Enforcement Case No. 43756 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environinental Quality 
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqiia 
Texas, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on October 13, 2012. 
Specifically, Aqua Texas, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at tbis time with respect to tbis 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from thc effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr. 
Cbristopher Moreno at (512)239-2618. 

-C-
Gill) 1 A.*elle, Work Leader 
Enfr 'enlnnt Division 1*( 

P. (1. Box [ 3 OM . • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • S I 2-239- I 000 • I ceq 1 e t ··t s . j,iv 

How' is our customer sen·ice? tceq.texas.gov,/c·jstoinpr. arv-, 



Bryan W . Shaw , Ph . D ., Ch € lil ' mail 
Carlos Rlibinstein , Coi , unissioi~ei · 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Zak Covai ·, Executive Du · actor 
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TEXAS CON[MISS10N ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
A·oleet Dig Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polhition 

October lo, 2012 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President 
Aqua Texas, Inc. / i 

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 4ooW 
Austin, Texas 78723 

:· I-:-''i7'97'j-~Ft:'t 

~ Fvt/t 

Ite: TCEQ Enforcement Action 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
Docket No. 2012-0569-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order for the above-
referenced matter. 

Should yotl have any questions, please contact Abigail Lindsey, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (512) 239-2576. 

Sincerely, 

Debra Barber 
Enforcement Division 

Enclosure 

CC: Abigail Lindsey, Enforcement Division 
Public Water Supply Section Manager, Region 11 

P.O. Box 13087 ' Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq,texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed ott Eecycled paper 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

IN THE MATTER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA TEXAS, INC. 
RNioo843143 

§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. :zoiz-O56g-PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

on SEP 2 7 2012 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding Aqua Texas, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, 
and the Respondent together slipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 23350 Big SandrDrive in 
Travis County, Texas (the "Facility") that has approximately 203 service connections and 
serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year. 

2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction 
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on 
March 5, 2012. 

4. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($665) is 
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Five Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($532) of 
the administrative penalty and One Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($133) is deferred 
contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms 
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the 
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terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply 
with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the 
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty. 

6. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this 
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter. 

7. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance wilh 30 TEX. ADMIN. 
CODE §70.10(a). 

8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Office of the Attorney General of tile State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

9. This Agreed Order shall lerminale five years from ils effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 

10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competenl 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to provide 
an elevated storage capacity of loo gallons per connection or a pressure tank capacity of 20 
gallons per connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(iv) and TEX. 
HEALTH Ec SAFETY CODE § 341·0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on 
May 20, 2011 and a record review conducted on February 24, 2012. Specifically, it was 
documented that with 203 conneclions in the Big Sandy pressure plane, the Facility is required 
to provide 20,300 gallons of elevated storage capacity. The elevated storage available at the 
Facility was io,ooo gallons, which is 51% deficient. 

III. DENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations"). 

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty 
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty 
and the Respondent's coinpliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
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Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to 
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Texas, Inc., Docket No. 2012-
0569-PWS-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commisaion on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical 
requirements: 

a. Within 240 days after the effective date o f this Agreed Order, provide an elevated 
storage capacity of ioo gallons per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. 
CODE § 290.45· 

b. Within 255 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written 
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation 
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance 
with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of 
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar 
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
2800 South IH 35, Suite loo 
Austin, Texas 78704-5712 
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3, The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility" operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 

4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substanliated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

5. This Agreed Order, issued by lhe Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; Or (2) pursue violations of a slatute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf'), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for aI1 purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lilhographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other 
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph 
exdusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner", «person", "writing", and 
"written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. ORG. CODE § 1.002. 

7· Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of 
lhe Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails 
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For the Commission 

¢»-- JBL 
Executive Director 

9 ~ zl ~ ' 2 - 0 f t 
Date 1 ' 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to 
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I 
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in 
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

A negative impact on compliance history; 
Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsifica~n of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution. 

113 
A 

L «,12/ 0 > 620/O_ 
te 

vk, . td.U,finja r~ 
Name (Printed or typed) 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 

«Y f 4 A U-
Title 

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration 
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph i of this Agreed Order. 

i*latut 



Hr·v,iii W. Shw, rh [) ?.E. CA,ji,·,ll,1,; 
Tubv B:ikei·, n,Iii:nibsi,>i,t,r 1 • 
.Ion Niermunli ('wnmdii,•4e,· 
Richard A. ihdp, I' l·:.. P o,eup~n' Pirech,r 

TF.XAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONME.NT.A.L Qli.ALIn' 
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AUgitst 22,2016 RECEWEE 

Mr. Robert L. Laughinan, President 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane. Suite £WOW 
Austin, Texas 78723 

7X Ai)MIN-AUSTIN' 

Re: Fourth Amended Schedule for Compliance with Ordering Provisions 
Aqua Texas, Inc.; RNioo843143 
Docket No. 2012-O56g-PWS-E: Enforcement Case No. 43756 
Agreed Order Effective Date: October 13,2012 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

We are iii receipt of electronic mail received July 25, 2016, from Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental 
Compliance Manager. which requested an amended schednle for completion of Ordering 
Provision Nos. 2.a and 2.b of the above referenced Agreed Order. The request also provided 
specific reasons for delays. 

Based upon the reviewed information, we approve an amended schedule as requested. The new 
deadline for compliance with Ordering Provision Nos, 2.a and 2.b is December 31, 2016, 
provided an interim report demonstrating progress towards compliance is submitted by October 
31,2016. 

Thank you for your continuing efforts to achieve compliance. If you have any questions, please 
contact Christopher Moreno of the Enforcement Division staff at (512)239-2618. 

Sincerelv, 

~Lr * -LL 
Bryan Suiclair, Director 
Enforcement Division 

cc: Mr. Scot W, Foltz, Environmental Compliance Coordinator. Aqua Texas, Inc.,ito6 
Clayton Lane. Suite 4ooW. Austin. Texas 78723 
Mr. Larry E. Mitchell, Environinental Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 4OOW, Austin, Texas 78723 
Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory and Compliance Manager, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite zlooW, Austin, Texas 78723 

i'.O K:-,X 1308- • A iqlili. I':x:,s 7!·•-i:-·1(™-' • 5 !2-2·,<) 1:,1130 . t.ec! Ie·-'.: gl''V 

Hon: is (ml· t-tistor,ter .pi, 'cr? t< c,1.tex:ly.grjv ·'t'tl,lomiet. qli'7·ev 

4. I' ~/ t• J c., 



july 25, 2016 

Mr. Christopher Moreno 
TCEQ-Enforcement Division (MC-149A) 
P. O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: RN 100843143 ; PWS 1.D. 22 7 00 54, Docket Number 2012-0569-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Moreno: 

The needed construction is underway and is progressing well. Unfortunately earlier 
delays in design and budgeting caused the majority of the delay. There has been a 
slight delay in the manufacturing of the tank but as of earlier this month the tank 
was ready to be shipped and shou[dn't cause a significant issue. 

We have completed transmission line work and the hydro-pneumatic tank is 
installed, the booster building is complete and yard piping and header work is under 
way. The foundation for the new tank has also been completed. 

We are requesting until December 31, 2016, to achieve compliance with ordering 
provisions 2.a and b. This is to permit sufficient time to complete the construction, 
test the facilities and ensure proper operations. If you have questions you may 
contact me at (512)990-4400 x 56101 for by email at SWFoltz@AquaAmerica.com 

Respectively„ / ,/ 

Scot W. Foltz 
Environmental Compliance Manager 

cc: Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Central Texas, Aqua Texas 
Chris Crockett, Chief Environmental Officer, Aqua America, Inc. 

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, TX, 78723 • 512.990.4400 • AquaAmerica.com 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Cot/lnzissio;ier 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pi·otectiitg Texas by Reducing and Pi·cu€nting Polhttion 

December 8, 2015 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman RECEIVED President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. JAN O 7 2015 762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 fX ADMIN.AUSTIN 
Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action 

Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order for the above-
referenced matter. 

Please review the enclosed Agreed Order, particularly the "Ordering Provisions" section, 
to determine if further action will be required ofyou, such as the completion of technical 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technical requirements are listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date. The effective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you liave aiiy questions, please contact Yuliya Dunaway, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (210) 403-4077. 

Sincerely, 

Oouv.£LL ,11 o~£It 
Candice Garrett 
Enforcement Division 

Enclosure 

cc: Yuliya Dunaway, Enforcement Division 
Public Water Supply Section Manager, Region 11 

P.O. Box 13087 ' Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed w recycled paper 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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IN THE MATTER OFAN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUAUTILITIES, INC. 
RNioo843143 

§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

on DEC 0 4 2015 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE Ch. 341. The. Executive Director ofthe TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, 
and the Respondent together stipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply located at 14503 Round 
Mountain Road near Leander, Travis County, Texas (the "Facility") that has 
approximately 577 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 
60 days per year. 

2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that thc Commission has jurisdiction 
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ('tA[legations") on 
June 15, 2015. 

4· The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agi'eed Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

,5. All administrative penalty in the amount of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210) is assessed 
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). 
The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($168) of the administrative 
penalty and Forty-Two Dollars ($42) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's 
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred 
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amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the 
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed 
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the 
deferred penalty. 

6. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this 
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter. 

7· The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. 
CODE §70·10(a). 

8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

g. This -Agreed Order shall lerminale five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agree(1 Order, whichever is later. 

10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to provide 
two or more wells having a total capacity of o.6 gallons per minute ('gpm") per connection, in 
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 2g 0.45(b)(1)(D)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 
§ 341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on May 27, 2015· Specifically, 
the Facility's 577 connections require a minimum production capacity of 346 gpm. However, it 
was documented that only 252 gpm was provided, which is a 27% deficiency. 

1II. DENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation iii Section II ("Allegations"). 

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty 
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty 
and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to 
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"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-
0954-PWS-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Txas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical 
requirements: 

a. Within 540 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide a minimum 
well capacity of o.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 290.45; and 

b. Within 555 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written 
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation 
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance 
with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarizedby a State of 
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar 
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC l49A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the -Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
DOCKET NO. 2015-0954-PWS-E 
Page 4 

4·. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substanliated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constimtes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations ofa statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of tklis Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic porlable document format ("pdf'), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, litliographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner", "person", "writing", 
and "written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE 
§1.002, 

7. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed bythe Commission orthe 
Executive Director. A copy of this fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the 
parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For the Commission 
A 

For xecutive Director Date 
I t l 4- < z bf:* 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to 
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicatedbelowmy signature, and I 
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in 
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in.this order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 
• A negative impact on compliance history; 

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeking o ther relief as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsificationyf any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution. *3\ i*,1~-
bA Signature 

041 
Robe ¢ t L . Wa , lhg hmACJ 

G 
Name (Printed or typed) 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 

9 / aa / ao _/ r 
Da* 

pces/JUA 
Title 

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration 
Division, Revenue Operations Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph l of this Agreed Order. 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN-VIRONMEN'I'AL QUALITY 
P,·Meeting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polhttion 

December 8, 2015 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman RECEIVED President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. JAN 0 7 2Alj; 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 rX ADMJN-AUSTIN 
Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action 

Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order for the above-
referenced matter. 

Please review the enclosed Agreed Order, particularly the "Ordering Provisions" section, 
to determine if further action will be required of you, such as the completion of technical 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technical requirements are listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date. The effective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Yuliya Dunaway, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (210) 403-4077· 

Sincerely, 

COL~ ) lal 
Candice Garrett 
Enforceinent Division 

Enclosure 

ec: Yuliya Dunaway, Enforcement Division 
Public Water Supply Section Manager, Region 11 

P.O. Box 13087 ' Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-looo • teeq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed oii recycled paper 

S 
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IN THE Mal'rER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA UTILITIES, INC. 
RNioo843143 

§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

on DEC 0 4 2015 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. CRespondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, 
and the Respondent together stipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply located at 14503 Round 
Mountain Road near Leander, Travis County, Texas (the "Facility") that has 
approximately 577 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 
60 days per year. 

2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction 
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ('IA]Iegations") on 
June 15,2015· 

4· The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210) is assessed 
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). 
The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($168) of the administrative 
penalty and Forty-Two Dollars ($42) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's 
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred 
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amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the 
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed 
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the 
deferred penalty. 

6, Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be aulhorized or required in this 
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter. 

7· The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approvalin accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. 
CODE §70.10(a). 

8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

9. This A:greed Order shall terminale five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 

10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to provide 
two or more wells having a lolal capacity of o.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection, in 
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY Col)E 
§341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on May 27, 2015· Specifically, 
the Facility's 577 connections require a minimum production capacity of 346 gpm. However, it 
was documented that only 252 gpm was provided, which is a 27% deficiency. 

III. DEPqIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations"). 

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty 
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty 
and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be 
constrained iii any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to 
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"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-
0954-PWS-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O, Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical 
requirements: 

a. Within 540 days after the effective date ofthis Agreed Order, provide a minimum 
well capacity of o.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 290,45; and 

b. Within 555 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written 
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation 
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance 
with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of 
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar 
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 7871'-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 
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4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substanliated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of wha t constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall conslitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document formal ("pdf'), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transnitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
maybe used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the lerms ttelectronic transmission", "owner'f, "person", "writing", 
and ltwritten"shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE. 
§ 1.002. 

7. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission or the 
Executive Director. A copy of this fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the 
parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For the Commission 

L, 
For tl 

U 

n 

52/0>n. . :Pl/d45-
VExecutive Director Date 

12- t 4- (€-6-gis 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to 
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf ofthc entity indicaled below my signature, and I 
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in 
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in.this order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 
· A negative impact on compliance history; 
· Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 

Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 

· , Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeldng other relief as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsificatioiyf any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution. 

€ 1 tu , L 
Signature 

Ro bed L. Qla,cl h g}ArJ 
G 

Name (Printed or typed) 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 

9 / aa / 40 / 3 ' 
Date/ ~ 

pces/AUJY 
Title 

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration 
Division, Revenue Operations Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph i of this Agreed Order. 



NAZ--

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Cha ir,nitn 
Toby Baker , Commissiorier 
Jon Niemiann , Commissioner 
Richard A . Hyde , P . E . Exec ' t , rjve Director 

I>WS_2270054-CO_ 20 I 61115_Exception 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
PKOtcctiitg Texas by Reduemq a „ d Pfevenllng Pollution 

November 15, 2016 RECE]1 
N[r. Bryan W. Boyd, P.G. 
Wet Rock Groundwater Services, LLC 
317 Ranch Road 620 South, Suite 203 
Austin, Texas 78734 A 4'),•,NUAVM~k 

Re: Sandy Creek Ranches Subclivision - PWS ID No. 2270054 
Request lor an I-'..\ception to the Sanitary Control Easement Rule 
Propo.ied Big S.tnch* h'eU No. 4 (TEEC). Well ID Unassigned) 
Travis Co'unty, Texas 
RN 100843143 i CN 601570773 

Dear Mr. Boyd, 

On September 23, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environniental (luality (TCEQ) received your 
letter datecI September 19,2016, requesting kui exception to the requirenipnt that all public 
water siipply ivclls he.ve properly recorded sanitary contro: easements as specified in Title 30 of 
the Texas Administrative Code (.1() : ,AC) §29 f).41(c)( 1)(F). This request is for the Sandy Creek 
Ronil:es S:ibche-isiori's proposecl Big Sand3- Well No. 4 (TCEQ Well ID {Jnassigned). The submittal 
indicated tliat tile wcU is :lot constructed at this time. 

The TCE(1 has deteri:lhiecl that the inabilit-Y to secue EanitarY control easenlen:s inclicates that 
this grol.Lnd~ater source may be susceptible to fecai contanlinatton and may result in a risk to 
pubtic health. Based on this concern, and m order to allow monitoring of the wei] to determine 
C the well has been iripactecl hy le.ck of sailitary control, Kve are temporarily granting Your 
request for an exception to the sanitary co:itrol easement recliurement under the conditions 
listed below. Tllis temporary exception applies to all of the property owned by: Douglas Coplin 
(Property ID 3344] 7; Lot 33 & W- l 12 ft of Lot 32 S.uidy Creek Ranches Phs 1 Sec 2 Title 
Canceled to Real Estate) and julio Martinez (Property ID 354415: Lot 31 (1.64 AC) Sandy Creek 
Ranches Phs 1 Sec 2) within a 150-foot radius of proposed Big Sandy Well No. 4, In accordance 
with 30 TAC §290.4(3(b} and §290.109(c)(4)(E), the public woter systein (PWS) is required to 
fulfili the conditions of approval outlined below. 

Condition 1: 

• Upon placing the well into service, the Public Water System (PWS) must begin 
collecting one raw water sample per month from Well No. 4. The PWS must 
slibmit the sample for bacteriological analysis at a TCEQ-accredited laboratory 
with a current National Environnlental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) 
certitication, and maintam these records on site. 

Please note Lhal rbis monitoring requireruent does not irilpiy approval to use l]Us 
tkell as a source. You inust receive al)Droval to use the well from the I'CF.Q Plan 
Revierv Teiun. Once vou receive aoproval, a *ICEQ Source ID will be assiRned to the 

P.C). Box 13087 · Austin, Texas 78711-3()87 · 512·239-I{)0(j · ,~nH.tc'eci.texas.gov 
How i: otlr aistomer service? wivtv.tce Q.texas.gov/goto/tustorlersun'ey 
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well bv thl.' Drinking \Valer Special l·'iuictions Section. If for anv reason the well is put 
inuse mior tn a TCEO Source ID bein,if assintied, Ihe PWS nluv-be subject to 
enforcement action 

The sampling procedure should be the salne as the one used when collecting routine 
distribution samples. Please ensure that the sample IS delivered to the laboratory clearly labeled 
with the proper TCEQ Well ID (G2270054"X" where "X" willbe the specific well identifier 
assigned by the TCEQ) and marked "RAW." 

For a list of TCEQ-accrechted laboratories see our website at: 

www.tcca.texas.gov/asset s/mtbli c/coilll)]iunce/c'olnillidllce_sunl)orl /cia/tuielap_lab_list.pdf 

Please note that this monthly molritoring requirement will remain in effect should a final 
exception be granted following the review of the bacteriological sample results. These samples 
are in addition to the normally required monthly distnbution bacteriological samples and must 
be collected at a point prior to the disinfectant Injection point. The sample results should be 
submitted in the same manner as the results of the monthly distribution bacteriological 
samples, 

Once twelve (12) consecutive monthly bacteriological sample results have been received and 
reviewed, the TCEQ will evaluate the results and reissue, if appropriate, an exception without an 
expiration date. Additional monitoring and/or treatment may be required based on the results 
of the raw water baeteriological samples. 

If any of the samples come back positive, please follow the instructions iIi Enclosure 1: 
Instructions for Positive Bacteriologtcal Samples. 

Please update your system's monitoring plan to reflect the monitoring requirements outlined in 
this letter and mail to Lhe TCEQ Monitoring Plan Coordinator at the following address: 

Monitoring Plan Coordinator (MC 155) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.0. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Additional information is available in TCEQ ' s Regulatory Guidance No . 384 ( RG - 384 ), How to 
Develop a Monitoring Plan for a Public Water System, or on our ~website at: 

www.tcea.texas.gov/permitting/wa ter.. SLU]T,lv/Ddw/molritorinfr-Dlans/monlt orln R-D] ans.html 

All pubhc water system Inonitoring plans are required to be kept up-to-date and on file at the 
system at all times and must be presented to TCEQ. staff upon request. 

Condition 2: 

• This temporary exception will expire in 36 months from the date of this letter 
(November 15, 2019). 

We note you provided in your submittal a map showing the location of the proposed well and 
property boundanes, plans including the proposed well, a copy of the recorded dccd for the 
property owned by the PWS, the copies of the letters requesting sanitary control easements and 
the certified mall receipts, and a statement that sanltary hazards prohibited by the required 
sanitary easement are not located within a 150-foot radius of the proposed Well No. 4. 
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A copy of this letter and all related monitoring data must be maintained with the water 
system's records for as long as this exception is in effect. These records must be made available 
to TCEQ staff upon request. If contamination of a well occurs which is not remediated through 
treatment, a new properly constructed well may be required at another location and 
abandonment, proper plugging, and scaling of the abandoned well will be required. 

All exceptions are subject to periodic review and may be revoked or amended if warranted as 
specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(2) or evidence is found that granting of an exception results in a 
degradation of water quality or water supply. Noncompliance with any condition stated in this 
exception letter may result in enforcement action as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(5). This 
exception is not intended to waive complia.nce with any other TCEO requirement in 30 TAC 
Chapter 290. 'Ihis exception cannot be used as a defense in any enforcement action resulting 
from noncompliance with any other requirement of 30 TAC Chapter 290. 

If you have questions concerning this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please 
contact Sang Han at s,in;i.han (i 1 ceg. lexds.gov, by telephone at (512) 239-2509, or bY 
correspondence at the following address: 

Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC 159) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Sincerely, 

rz--
Tamira Konkin-Garcia, Team Leader 
Techmcal Review and Oversight Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

TKG/shh 

Enclosure 1 : Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples 

CC: Mr. Brent Reeh, Manager, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, TX 
78723-2476 



Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples 

If multiple raw water samples are found to be positive for total coliform and negative for E 
coli and other fecal indicators, additional treatment may be required and the. conditions 
established in the exception letter may be revised. TCEQ personnel recommend reviewing the 
sample collection protocol to ensure proper sample collection methods are in place. Personnel 
also recommend well disinfection according to American Water Works Association (AWWA) well 
dismfection standards. 

If a raw water sample is found to be positive for total coliform and positive for E colf or other 
fecal indiealors, Groundwater Rule requirements include: 

A. Issuance of a Pzibhc Notice to water system customers in accordance with 30 TAC 
§290 122(a> within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

B. Notification to al] consecutive systems served by the WC}l Wlthin 24 hours of being 
notified of the positive result. 

C. Notification to TCEQ Drniking Water Quahty Team personnel at 512-239-4691 or 
GWRdata@tceq.texas.gov within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

D. Implementation of one or more of the Corrective Actions described in 30 TAC §290.116 
as indicated by TCEQ Drinking Water Quality Team personnel. 

Additionally, the exception may be revoked or the conditions established in the exception letter 
may be revised. 

Information on the Groundwater Rule can be found by calling 512-239-4691 and asking to 
speak to a member of the Drinking -Water Quality Team or at the foUowing website: 

http://www tceq.texas.gov/drinlangwater/microbial/gwr_mam.html 
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October 28,2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURNRECEIPT REQUESTED 91 7199 9991 7033 3026 0945 

Mr, Robert Laughrnan, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 dayton Lane, Suite 4DOW 
Austin, Texas 78723 

Re: Notice of Enforcement 
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Facility 
RN101518926, TPDES Permit No. WQ0011332001, EPA ID No. TXoo62ol,1 
CCEDS Investigation No. 1363397 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

We have conducted a record review investigation of the self-reported da:a for the above-
referenced permit and noted the following alleged violations. 

Alleged Violations 
1. Failure to colnplv with the permit effluent limit for Tolal Suspended Solids daily 

average (mg/L) at Outfall c)01A for the monitoring periods ending 03/31/2016 
and 04/30/2016. 

2. Failure to comply with other permit effluent limits during the period of 01/2016 
through 07/2016. 

The Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ Lo carry out its mission to protect 
human health and the environment. Due to the apparent seriousness of the alleged violations, 
furmal enforcement action has been initiated, and additional violations may be cited Upf)Il 

further review. We encourage you to immediately begin taking actions to address the 
outstanding alleged violations. 

ln responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to be 
assessed may be limited. 

The Commission recognizes that the great :najority of the regulated community wants to 
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicalc considerable resources 
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where compliance has not hccn met it is 
our duty to protect the puhlie and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, 
regulations, and per€ts. 

· • -, 2-2'tt)-1(Wit o ICCC h '.,jq A " 

liu·% """. . , 
+P · -,· ' ti e•. ~ /P ' t..L ·'t l . .'. .'' r~ 

0 41 # , i-
-4

 
=,

 



Mr. Robert Laughman 
Page 2 

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you 
have additional information that we are unaware of, you may request a meeting to discuss this 
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information 
to the address shown below. 

Manager, Water Section 
Enforcement Division, MC 219 
Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Ifyou or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Tennille 
Thomas of my staff at (512) 239-1269. 

Sincerely, 

»' LQLA .# «« k . e 
Ms. Tracie Tolle, Work Leader 
Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
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M r. Robert Laughman liti "v 2 6 '' ., IOJI 
President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 

~By _--- · -- -. - .Ii 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West ---
Austin, Texas 78723 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RNioi518926 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas C.ommission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua 
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on August 1, 2014· 
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fillfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from the effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr, 
John Shelton at (512)239-2563· 

Sincerely, 

t-a--
Lanae Foard, Work Leader 
Enforcement Division 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388 
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Toby Baker, Commissioner 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas bv Reduciizg and Pi·eventilzg Polluh'on 

November 17, 2015 

RECEIVED 
Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West 
Austjn, Texas 78723 

Noy 2 3 2015 

EX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Third Amended Schedule for Compliance with Ordering Provisions 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RNio]-518926 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237 
Agreed Order Effective Date: August 1, 2014 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

We are in receipt of letters dated August 27, 2015 and October 16, 2015, from Mr. Abel Bautista, 
which requested an amended schedule for completion of Ordering Provision No. 2 of the above-
referenced Agreed Order. Your letter also provided specific reasons for delays. 

Based upon the reviewed information, we approve an amended schedule. The new deadline for 
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2 iS February 29, 2016. 

Thank you for your continuing efforts to achieve compliance. If you have any questions, please 
contact John Shelton of the Enforcement Division staff at (512)239-2563· 

Sincerely, 

f / 
Diff, 

Bry* b 
Enfdrde 

j \ j. 
f.€¢»« ~~>·vu,C\~,4_.-

inclair, Director 
:ment Division 

CC: -Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40ow, 
Austin, Texas, 78723 

P.O. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-239-1000 • tceq. texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/cusloinersurvey 
printed on iecyclcd paper using vegetable-based i,ik 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Ps'otecting Te.ras by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution 
March 30,2015 ,¢t C EfvED 

' A f' 
L- I. \j 1) 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager TXADMIN-AUSTIN 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Plant, north of Highcrest Drive and Moss 
Downs Drive, near Granite Shoals, Burnet County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101518926, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0011332OO1, 
EPA ID No.: TX0062014 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On February 20, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of [he Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of tile above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for waslewater treatment. No violations are 
being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed Additional Issue. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection o f the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region 
Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 
A 

,*)Uluu <«b 
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd,, 
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment) 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation FindiIlgS 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Rox 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ° 512-339-292g • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: ,512-239-1000 · tceq,texas.gov · How is our cusloiner service? tceq.texas.gov/customersuivcy 
1·>Ilnhed on ie,zycled i,oDei using vegetable-eased ink 
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B & W GATHERING WWTP Investigation # 
1227881 Investigation Date: 02/20/2015 

, BURNET COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0062014 
WQ0011332001 
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kltiil;}b,-:iti*49- . ' - =Ulb*@1*E©**bj Sh*Sf -E-' yt -Jt f--r.~ -k-49----FFR~TL-
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Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
The permit holder has an active Agreed Order 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E for effluent 
exceedances between 01/2013-08/2013. 
According to enforcement procedures, self-reported 
violations that occurred after 08/2013 cannot be 
included in enforcement action while the technical 
requirements of the active Agreed Order are still 
open and compliance has not been certified. The 
current on-site investigation noted 8 instances of 
noncompliance with the permit parameters during 
the review period of December 2013 - January 
2015: 
TSS Daily Average exceeded for Feb., March, 
Aug , and Nov. 2014 
BOD5-day Daily Average exceeded for June and 
Aug. 2014 
Total Phosphorus Daily Average exxceded for 
March 2014 
Chlorine residual minimum level was not met for 
April 2014 
The permittee is reminded that self-reported 
effluent violations are subject to enforcement, 
including penalties, upon review by the 
Enforcement Division. 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENURONMENTAL QUA]1 I Y 
ihR,crm,i 7-exa., M R.;/xi.·pia a,td Prewnfmd P,Wty.,i,m 

June 24, 2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7199 9991 7033 2846 0067 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECEWED 
Mr. Scott Foltz, Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

JUN 2 7 2915 

TXADMINAUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
B&W Gatherings WWTF, Highcrest Dr., Granite Shoals (Burnet County), Texas 
rCEQ Additional ID:WQOO 11 332001, EPA ID No:TX0062014, Investigation No. 1337746 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

on June 8, 2016, Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on Environniental Ouality (TCEQ) 
Austin Region Office conducted an ilivestigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a 
summary which lists 1]le uivestigation findings. During the investigation, an alleged violation 
was identified for which compliance documentation was required. Based on the information 
you have provided, tile TCEQ has adequate documentation to resolve the alleged Vl()lation. 
Therefore, no further action ts required. Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to 
enforcement, hlcluding penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited apphcable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tcrq.state. tx.us for your 
reference. If you would [ike a hard iop> of this brochure mailed to yon, you may call and 
request one from either the Austm Region Office at 512 339-2929 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Train at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure eomphdnce with 
environmental regulatory requirements. [f you have additional information that we are 
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. 
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the 
date of this letter. At that tilne, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to 
be conducted within 2 l days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if 
you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to 
adhere to the comphance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings 
until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

ft.Q legionl. • O (}.Box 1.u:·o<7 · A':<Itn, T.,k,is -871 ](.8,~ • j tl- i'4'l·21}.:.J• Fax 1.2 $ i<)- 17'-)1 
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Mr. Scott Foltz 
Page 2 
June 24, 2016 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Michael 
Daniels in the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

b 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Program Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/mjd 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Compliance Coordjnator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 
77388 (include Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Michael Merka, Supervisor, Aqua Texas, 3209 Hillbilly Ln., Austinr TX 78746 (include 
Summary of Investigation Findings) 



Summary of Investigation Findings 

B & W GATHERING WWTP Investigation # 
1337746 Investigation Date: 06/08/2016 

, BURNET COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s}; TX0062014 
WQ0011332001 

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Track No: 608358 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1337746 Comment Date: 06/21/2016 

Failed to prevent an unauthorized discharge. On March 23, 2016, an estimated 2,000 to 
3,000 gallons of wastewater were discharged from the collection system at 1902 Lake Crest 
Drive into the ditch when a contractor hit the low pressure force main. A portion of the 
discharge reached Lake LBJ. A fish kill was not observed. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Take actions to stop the discharge, repair the leal(j clean 
up the affected area, and report the discharge to the TCEQ. 
Resolution: The flow in the low pressure force main was stopped. A dam was built to stop the 
flow of wastewater into the lake. A vacuum truck recovered approximately 2,000 gallons of 
wastewater. HTH was spread on the ground to disinfect the affected area The broken service 
line was replaced. The TCEQ was notified by telephone and by written report. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUES 
Description 
Is the regulated entity comp~iant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
The TSS daily average limit of 5 mg/L was 
exceeded in March 2016 (8.63 mg/L) and April 
2016 (15 mg/L) The TSS daily average limit of 1.3 
Ib/day was exceeded in April 2016 (2.26 mg/L). 
Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by 
the Enforcement Division. 

Page 1 of 1 
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TEXAS COMMJSSION ON ENV[RONMENrALQUAUTY 
Ff'Ottetiiw Texas by R:ducim; ,if,d Pf'€!ue,Nirtg Pf)Nittio,f 

May 27, 2016 

Mr Roberl Lr.ughman 
President 
Aqua Development,In 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas 77388 

Rez TCEQ Enforcement Action 
Aqua Development Inc, 
Docket No. 201-5-1225-MWD-IE 

Dear Mr. Laughman' 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order tor -fhc above-
referenced matter. 

If . Please reviewthe enc}osed Agreed Order, particularly the "Cirdering PI'ovislons section, 
to determine if further action wOI be required of you, such as the cornpletioa of Wxhni:,.·&1 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technical req uirementsare listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No, 2 or 3), a deadtinewi!] be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date The effective date is as stared in the enclosed Agreed 
Order-

Should you have any questions, please contact Christopher Bost, the Erforeemeni 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (512) 239-4575, 

Sineerely, 

»t.•6&0.*c- <lai .4.-z/' 

Melissa Cordell 
Assistant Division Director 
Enforcement Division 

Endepii·e 

cc: Christopher Bost Enforcement Dfvir,ion 
Wnrer Secrion ManageP, Region n 
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6 BEFORE I'W-E 

# TEXAS COAT[\ITSSION ON 

ENVIRON MENTAL QUALI'I'Y 

AGREED ORDER 
I-)()Ciai-l' NO loi5- 1225-MWD-E 

f. JURISI)1-CI'ION A,ND S'r.I"Pl-Ti:\1'{Of.I€ 

C), MA f 2 4 20!6 '' , .!ie L·2;tkjs Commission on biiviri.,ttti~erital Qua[it,y l'"the 
Co fani issi o n" 1-ir "'TCD,Q"'} c m ig d ere d t h is ag ree,) 1 <,Tl l i)f 11 3e parti es, i·: s*,1 *rifhg an 12 n <0 i 2-:1112.£1 I 
HCI.i,n t regar'ding AC[ll[1 Development, Ine. ( "R.cspondenf') ollctilr U,c au [Jio tity of Tr...:/WATfk 
CODI: .hs. '7 and 26, Elic f·,xeieutivtf. Di.i'f,fitr,r of rl,e '1'CEQ, t!-1{,-,ije,!i fhe Un{'oigeilieiil Divisk,ti, 
Jn J Ihc Resp01.ld,21'Il~ togetjkeI itt.pulate chat. 

I[ie f<-espoodeizl- o-.vn,s ao,d,iuera[es a wasta\·';k(ei' U'1:il[!lleltl ioci!.i[y locfltcd 
upr,ro:amnrejy iwc, ff,iles dast. of t:he intersection ufFarrr)- rn-M.wket P.c;id 97:] nnf.1 fll:lke 
Mimr.,r Road ift Ti·ai·i s Coimr.y, Texas ( the "Facil il'y"). 

-I he E.esponddnt 1]as discharged sey,fsge into ui a,jj.lcelil' to €tay w'at.cr in dim 5 t,-ti c- Iill,b.:t 
TEX, WATER CODG ML 2{1. 

Tlie Exerium'e 1)£3·en.toi u,id l'.,r <z.espon,deul i;g.ee that Njfd CO}]lmiSS,On Jl~lbjovi-=dic¢ioti 
lo enter t.his A,greed Order, and i ha t tlie Pespcnde.nt. (s si i].- jcci' t'o the Commission'L 
11Jj.i·Gdictioti. 

' The. Respondent "ecc'%/ccl- noliet: of tbeviolations ,alleged iii SecttorJ ]I '*"Alli:g:1*i<-,11s") on 
Or itbO{lt .i ®/ 11, 20 I5 

=.1.'~'1¢~ u{.:Url'enet ol»y vlot:Alf,)l) !:3 Hi I]ISI,Ute ,}Jd the /:]11:N of Oils Agreed Order t:hal] tio[ 
'C.0113 Nti [(tt 8 ti jid t,i i:.3 ion [Yy the Respwi [1€nt oltlny 1''i ol ti [.lori ,i )li:gt':i I iri Secti o n fl 
(" A.Ne 3.·] _: o ri s")~ jior , f ali j, ·K lei Lu [tl 17 !' i'1] |C 
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Ihc E»lcuLi-,-e Di'."jcl,_,i' miay, wlthollr ftlrdier notice or heol'lilg, l'r:rel th!5 nlat-iLi rr, tjk' 
Oificc o f Lbe Altol-ney Gencl-q] of lt-ir: 303t·2 or Lr:.·-os l 'Jkt J Eor Ei,i U!·-lr eI}forcl=!,ltm. 
i)roceedi ngs i f tli i-· E..eeuti-,2 D irector dc le rmi r, es th, j I' tha F,esl :# }n dent hd:s not ,-oill p J Mi J 
Wj|I) illto ol' 1]lotc o('t_!kc Iern,s or :o,il~Ii[ioiL S in tlijs Aglei:([ Order 

i '/'Jizs,Agi,i'·ld Order AJ! l:j rtnmale ft l,H ·/e:lrs f rt,r,L it.s efteetlve d:t,d ,_,r If 1),j ) j ,.'Ott,pli al l, ' . 
wi iii ;dl i'tle iet ifts -d u,1 coridil l'Olis 36.t 1,)1'lh inthis A,gi·eed O rdei·, wllit:1-jev„r is taco· 

i - The i.,1 o-vi.sion.3 ,->i Lb is AW]-cut] Oi dc:1' ;u-e deemed severabie nt,d, if a attl] [ c,f crN~n p,3[t: n i 
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Aqiia 1,]cveiof)i1,ctit, Inc. 
DOCI<JZTNO :2015,1'225-MWDd 
P':, go 3 

I [.,A.t,T ,EGAT[ONS 

iU ov·tel u lid operalor oi 1.h·3 Facililv, il-ie Responcle,it ks alleged [o li:o.·a< 

f·ai]CO to o:A-Gltcy 01 conu-acr wjrh cmu or mo,re licenslz{! wastewaoer tcca[,1).en.r, fur:illh' 
I.1]li'r;itolb Ilclding [:he 3[,pfopi'lale lev'El of licen;e or a e,aslewaler SyStem Qj)(ZL'dll C]Il.E 
,-:onl Pa ny holdf n,K a vd[ld l'egisu·adon :j i kil empl¢Wng licensed wasttrwater Lrr:jlznent 
irilily operators holding tlia uppi*(,pi.inte kl,«1 of licen,se Eo:' the. Facility, ill violmion of 
l'EX. WKI'F.It. CODE § 26.0301 (itj. 80 TEX. ADM™ CODE §§ 30·350(d) and at)5-ti:5(i), (Jid 
Ti.tx>)A PQ|ltltal)0 [Jisci}71'ge Elinlill;jli,74 Syi;t'ZIT, C'TPDES") F,-il~liut No. WOrioi4061 OOL, 
Oil ier R€(luh~en-ieno No. 3, as doc,iir,enfi:d diu·ipg an, invesugaliorj conducted on M.r,r 3,1, 
2015. Spe.:ificfl~ly, Jtl opm'€ttm i,Fb 3 Category C wasl.awate.rlicense ~'Il,dralr:d the 
Faolin, imn-, Novemj::er 19, 2014 lo t'·l,ovember 23, 2014, Ltccerfiber ]4, 2014 to 
D,:,rembr.I 16,2014; Dei:etli{Jt.r '2·i, '20 14 lo Dec.etnbeJ- '2'7.2,314, -and Feb,r,t,il'.' i), 2O1A 10 
February i:j. 20.,5. 

D'nlled LO p!'89/':)]j. d!'£ Uaout.liorized digchai'gc of sewage LUto or adjaeenL '.o woler in Ue 
sta le, i n -vio-Iai.lu,n o f 'I'EX. WATEB. CODE § 26.121(.a)h). 30 TEX. .·'LDM IN. CODE t 305 . 125(1} 
anrl (5), e.nd TFDES Perinit No. WQooi:106.Looi, Parn,it ConJ;[ions No. e.g and 
Oper:,tlonal Req),irenleu,Ls No. 1, .iS doc,t Incnted during an U] Wesl'igatio{1 cond ucted oil 
M#y il, 2015- Speeitieolty, On Fcbrunry 9, 2015, 500 giillc,is i)f,vaslpivdi,>rdiseliai·gcid 
Iiom the jriflueilt. lift sl-itiori bc;i¢e:tj ilt the Facility bec:iuse of af, electrical eornplmnnl 
fulb lrd in tlle Cl.ln tnol p ABC-t. 

III. DENLUS 

Th e rwspo nclenl g,enet'ally denies el\(:1 i Z'(Ueg:jrion jri Sec lio~i j l i"Aijega Lions'' ). 

I'.'. ORDE[UNG PROVISIONS 

rt js. ll-ierefore, c,i·<Ier¢Ci by lhe TCEQ l],at tlie Respoudenl pay on. nd Imili,qlia ki-ve peliall.y 
,is sct ft)1 t|l ir, S ectiolt I.. P.lrograph 6 above. The paynient of this :i<lrnilijslinl.ive peliolty 
and thc Rcspomienes compliance wit!) all the ler,ns :itid c.ottdi-[tons s,jl: f,-•rdl in Uli,3 
1:greeci Order resolve imlv the a!]egationg in Section fl.. The CommissioD sh;Jll ,!ljl br 
coimti a.ined in ariy manner I roiii ]:eqm ri c g corrr:ctive a cbi-J u , pr Derli] ties foi· viob I ioim 
wllidl are notraisedhere. Admijilslnitive peri:jll-y paymenis shall be made pa,vnble to 
"1'CEQ" [ind sholl-be -enr v,ith tlie. not:idon "I,te: Aqun Developiji,u,r, Inc., Doctk.et DID 
20 15-1.225-MWD-]L' t.o: 

Finili,cial Adminjsti'ation Divigic,m, l-¢evw,08 Ol)cr'alion.5 S'ect,-tf>n 
Att'ention: Cashier's OffiI:e: MC 714 
j exas Commisslon on Eavlronm,m[ai Oualil.y 
F,0. BOX 13084( 
Austin, Texas 78,*11-'ji.,38 
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Cor,lr:ilssion und·n- slleh e sl~llile 
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Lr 
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BTyan W, Shnw, Pli.1 I , P. E., Ci,L,it·,mm 
Toby Bdla·, Comrnigroner _ 
Jr,rl Niet:m,lai |r Colrllrtls.Si'(incr 

Ki,:hard A. I IT'da, F.E., Eac,in'l;e E)~ fecf w 

TEXAS COM MISS[ON ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
/ 'INJ Et'Clltk,1 Tdit)6 4# Rejdktcf~ And Prr:,[·,iN,Jg l'o/, i rhJ,1 

June 14, COM 

Mr. Robert Laugliman, President. 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
5211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas 77388 

Re: Notice of Compliance with C'ommioion Oi-der 
Aqua Development, Inc.; RNio23430:35; TPDES Permit No, WQ001406tooi 
Docket No, 20151225-MW[)-E; Enforcement Case No. 51092 

Dem Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to tnformyou that n review of Texas Commission on Enviroilruenta] Quality 
records concerning the above-referenced entorcement niatter ipdi¢ates that Aqua Development, 
tile has fulfi Red the requirements ot the Commission Order ("Order") effective on May ·14, 
2016. Specifieally, Aqua Development, Inc. has paid the admbistralive penalty ass¢Rsed in the 
Order. Based upc,n this, weconclude that your response hasbeen satisfactery and no further 
aeljon is oecessary atthis lime with respect [o thig enforcement matter. The Order will remain 
on the coinpliance history for this regulated endty for fire years from Ute effecti-,re date of the 
Order. 

We apprec~ale your cooperetion, and if we can be of any Airther assistance, please contact Mr. 
Chrislopher Bost of my staff at (fi 12) . j -. ..,#, ~. 

buicerely, 
r, 

Sandy Vdn C[eave, Manager 
Enforcement Division 

CC Mr. Abel Bailtista, Wastevater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Dcvelc,pmen[, Inc., 2211-
L,ouel-ca Road, Springi Texas 77388 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Erivironlnentaj Compliance Managerl Aqua Utilities, j.io(, Claytozi 
I=ane, Suite 4ooW, Austin, Texas 78723 

- Aijil:n Ie.€,1·. ;F;Di ,(et;.- • 5]1 '23t'l lili*.[I • L:'N.t m,·ri :„ 2 f,v 

Hofv IJ· fl,If elt€1 I'll'1"r 7*l."ie.. r,- C4 itx] S.1# (]'.',·''C I'E|Clll' lS U 13': '1 



COPY 

.f \I f '2 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.F., Cha,rnia:: 
Toby Baker, C'ommitsioner 
Jon Niermann, Conmifssioner 
Richard A . Hyde , P . E , Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas Py Reducing and Pr#'eming Po#umm REOBVED 

March 10,2017 
t#Ai 

' 1' 

Air. Robert L. Laughman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta R.oad 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

TXADMIN-AUSTI~ 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated .August 31, 2016: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approximately 2.0 miles east of the intersectiou of Farm-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County, Texas 
RN102343035, TCEQAdditional ID: WQ0014061001, Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that tbe Texas Commission on Envirorunental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 30, 2016 and 
October 7, 2016 to resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the 
above-referenced regulated entity conducted on August 3, 2016. Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher Bost at the Austin 
Regional Office at (312) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

~A. -it £.j#\.£1~ -~/*-
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 

SS/CB 

eC: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-1707 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 4O0W, Austin, Texas 78723 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 32og Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 

I-CEQ Region I L • ?.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texis 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 312 339-3793 
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ntyai, W. Shaw, Ph D., P,E., l'hai-rma;i 
Toby Baker , Coin , nissio , ier 
Zak Covar, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hvde, P. E„ Erecutirc Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducfn.g and Pi-ct,enting Pollulion 

August 31, 2016 REGE/UED 
CERTIFIED MAIL {Certified#gl 7199 99917033 2858 2066} 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Robert L. Laugbman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

TX ADMIN-AIJS)-ip 

Re: Notice ofViolation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approximately 2.O miles east of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN102343O33, TCEQ ID No.: WQooi406iooi 
EPA ID No.: TXO117315. Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

On August 3, 2016, Mr. Christopher Bost and Mr. Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the 
investigation, a concern was noted which was an alleged noneompliance that has been resolved 
as a resolved violation based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding 
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please suhmit 
lo this office by September 30, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the 
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding 
alleged violation. Also, several Additional Issues were identified. Self-reported effluent 
violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement 
Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules . Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEO Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htlp://www.tceq.stale.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you. you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

TCEQ Region tt • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Te1-as 78711-3087 • ,512-3:3(;-2929 · Fux .512-339-3795 

Austin Hpadqiiarterx: 512-239-I,-,or} , tecq.texa.~ 4')v • How is ,•ur customer.service? tceq texas.goz·/cltstomcrsurve,· 



COPY 
Mr. Robert L. Laughman 
Page 2 
August 31, 2016 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation 
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that 
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. 
Should y()u choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within lo days from the 
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to 
be conducted within 21 days from the date ofthis letter. However, please be advised that if you 
decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to 
the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an 
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher 
Bost in the Austin Region Office at (512) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart, Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

SS/CB 

CC: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-i707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 4O0W, Austin, Texas 78723 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of 
Investigation Findings) 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 221I 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation 
Findings) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 



COPY 
Summary of Investigation Findings 

BRIAR CREEK WWTP Investigation # 
.135.6550 

Investigation Date: 08/03/2016 
, TRAVIS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0117315 
WQ0014061001 

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Track No: 616078 Compliance Due Date: 09/30/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.1(a) 
PERMIT WQ0014061001, Operational Requirements No. 1 
Operational Requirements No 1 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation 1356550 Comment Date. 08/24/2016 

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal 
are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the third lift station pump for the on-site 
lift station was out for repa [rs at the time of the investigation. According to the operator 
records, the lift station pump had been out for repairs since June 2, 2016. 
Recommended Corrective Action: The Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, 
and disposal shall be properly operated and maintained. 

On August 23, 2016, an e-mail was received from Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor with Aqua 
Development, Inc., stating that that the third lift station pump has been replaced and that a copy 
of the invoice for the pump replacement would be sent once it becomes available. 

Submit a copy of the invoice reflecting that the third lift station pump has been replaced. 

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Track No: 616079 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0014061001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g 
Permit Conditions No. 2.g 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1356550 Comment Date- 08/24/2016 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the 
state Specifically, on June 3, 2015, the No. 1 discharge check valve at the on-site lift station 
located at the wastewater treatment facility ("WWTF"> hung open due to trash in the valve 
The raw wastewater flow circulated back Into the wet well when the other pump ran due to the 
open check valve, causing an overflow from the wet well Approximately 500 gallons of 
wastewater spilled and the spill was contained within the confines of the WWTF. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater. 

Submit documentation demonstrating the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized 
discharges of wastewater from the on-site lift station Submit documentation demonstrating that 
the affected areas have been properly remediated. 
Resolution: According to the non-compliance notification form submitted on June 4, 2015, the 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3 



COPY 
BRIAR CREEK WWTP 
Were the samples collected by the region 
compliant wRh the permit limits? 

Was the permittee compliant with the 
setf-monitored effluent limits 7 

Summary of Investlgatlon Findings 

Investigation # 1356550 
During the investigation, an ammonia-nitrogen grab 
sample was collected and analyzed. The reported 
grab sample concentration was 10.5 mg/L. The 
permitted concentration limit for ammonia-nitrogen 
single grab samples is 15 mg/L. While the 
collected ammonia-nitrogen grab sample was 
compliant with the permitted limit, the grab sample 
concentration was elevated. 

Additionally, during the TCEQ investigator's review 
of the self-reported effluent data from the 
wastewater treatment facility ("WWTF'), it was 
noted that the reported ammonia-nitrogen daily 
average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent 
limit of 2.0 mg/L 

It is recommended that Aqua Development, Inc. 
take measures at the WWTF to ensure that 
compliance with all permitted effluent limits, 
including ammonia-nitrogen, is maintained. 
There have been two self-reported emuent 
violations reported in the last 12 months 
Specifically, the reported E. coli single grab 
concentration value of 2,420 CFU/100 mL for 
August 2015 exceeded the permitted limit of 399 
CFU/100 mL and the reported ammonia-nitrogen 
daily average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent 
limit of 2.0 mg/L. 

To be consistent with current effluent violation 
handling guidelines, these exceedences were 
addressed as an Additional Issue in this report. 
However, these exceedences may be subject to 
formal enforcement action, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Divimon. 
Compliance with permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained 

Page 3 of 3 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY 

Protecting Texas by Reditcing and Preventing Pollution 

May 29, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917033 2858 gllg 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RECEIVED 

NIA j 0 3 t815 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4OOW 
Austin, TX 78723 

TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQooi 3293001, EPA ID No.: 
TXoioo684 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On March 31 and April 01, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips ofthe Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for waslewaler 
treatment Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, an 
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. 
Please submit to this office by June 29,2015 a written description of corrective action taken and 
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the 
outstanding alleged violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (CI 032) are located on our agency website at http: //www.tceq.state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and requesl 
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by 
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that 
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If 
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity lo contest the 
violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin 
Region Office within lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon, 

TCKQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 · 512·339-2929 · Fax 512-339 3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-tooo · tceq.texas.gov · How is oiu cuslomer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
pi inled on recycled papei using vegetable-based [nk 
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Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
May 29, 2015 

Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in Lhe enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made 
regarding lhe status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your slaff have any queslions regarding these matters, please feel free to 
contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Aus tin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

l,l tta ikl«.-
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 
2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
.1245661 Investigation Date: 03/31/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

r ; «1 --QUftwr*NDING;*EL EGE-0*ABEA*10NI*Kdtf LR 
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Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 06/29/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 

~ 

- -*Dbll:IONKLLISSUES 
Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
Failed to maintain the effluent within the permitted 
limit for E. coli. On 12/17/2014, the E. coli was 
reported as 1,011 MPN/100 mL. The permitted 
limit for a single grab is 394 MPN/100 mL. Proper 
notification was received by TCEQ for this 
exceedance. Self-reported effluent violations may 
be subject to enforcement, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Division. 

Page 1 of 1 
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Y, 
f Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nierniann, Commissioner < ~ 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution RECEWE) 

December 13, 2016 

9< ADMIN-AUSTIN 
FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40OW 
Austin, Texas 78723-2476 

RE: Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
TCEQ Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E; Permit No. WQooi3293oo1 
Agreed Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Actions 

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission. 

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality's Enforcement Division at (512) 239-2545 or the Litigation 
Division at (512) 239-3400. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, 
then please contact Leslie Gann of the Office ofthe Chief Clerk at (512) 239-3319. 

Sincerely, 

6*,lo(f C, 4-, 
Bridget C. Bohac 
Chief Clerk 

BCB/lg 

Enclosure 

CC: Farhaud Abbaszadeh, Enforcement Coordinator, TCEQ Enforcement Division 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

Itlt]*,gY CER1*Y THAT THIS 8 A rRUE AND COR?iCT COPI 
OF A TE,US CO-55R»l OM EMVIRDN-*IAL Ql,IAUTY 
DOCLIE*r N•ICH IE FKED MN THK PQ[UAUIFIff RECORDS 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DEC 1 3 2016 

IN THE MATTER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA UTILITIES, INC. 
RNio151372g 

fjfGZ.~ OF THE CC-BS~CW Gl¥8* IMDER hrf 1·WI[1*) THE 
*~l OF OFFICE ON 

Lofdlf C,64, 
- @2)GM c iIDH•C. GHIE F Ct£RK 

11*AS CO-SSION MN EINIRQNMENTAL 0UAU7Y 

§ BEFORE THE 

§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

At its DEC 0 7 2016 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an 
enforcement action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") under the authority of TEX. 
WATER CODE Chs. '7 and 26. The Executive Director of,the TCEQ, through the Enforcement 
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission. 

The Respondent understands that they have certain procedural rights at certain points in 
the enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, 
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By 
entering into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural 
rights. 

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable 
and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of 
this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The 
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent. 

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

I, FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment facility located approximately four miles 
southeast of the intersection of Interstate Highway 35 and Farm-to-Market Road 2001 



- Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
, -:,DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

Page 2 

and five miles north of the intersection of State Highway 21 and Farm-to-Market Road 
272 in Hays County, Texas (the "Facility"). 

2. The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the 
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26. 

3. During a record review conducted on August 13, 2015, TCEQ staff documented the 
following from self-reported discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs"): 

Effluent Violation Table 

Monitoring 
Period 

December 2014 
March 2015 
April 2015 
May 2015 

Total 
Chlorine Suspended 
Residual Solids Daily 

Maximum Avg. 
Limit = Concentration 

4.o mg/L Limit = 15 
mg/L 

C C 
C C 

4·3 19.5 
C C 

Escherichia Ammonia Ammonia 
coli Single Nitrogen Nitrogen 

Grab Daily Avg. Daily Avg. 
Concentration Concentratio Loading 
limit = 394 n Limit = 3 Limit = 1.1 
CFU/loo mL mg/L lbs/day 

1011 C C 
C 5.11 22.1 

1040 4.65 16.6 
1986 c c 

Flow Daily 
Avg. Limit = 
0.0424 MGD 

C 
C 
C 

0.054 

CFU/ioo mL = colony forming units per loo milliliters 
Avg. = average 
mg/L = milligrams per liter 

MGD = million gallons per day 
Ibs/day = pounds per day 
c = compliant 

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations on September 14, 2015. 

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

i. The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE 
chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission. 

2. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted 
effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§305·125(1),and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. 
WQOO13293O01, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements Nos. 1 and 2. 

3. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an 
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code 
and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission's jurisdiction; for 
violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits 
issued under such statutes. 



Aqua Utilities, lnc. 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 
Page 3 

4. An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve 
Dollars ($10,312) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in 
light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATERCODE §7.053. The Respondent has paid the 
Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollar ($10,312) administrative penalty. 

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ORDERS that: 

1. The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand 
Three Hundred Twelve Dollars ($10,312) asset forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above, 
for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes, The payment of this administrative 
penalty and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in 
this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this 
action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from 
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here, 
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent 
with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P,O, Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78'711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that, within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the 
Respondent shall submit written certification of compliance with the permitted effluent 
limitations ofTPDES Permit No, WQooi3293O01, including specific corrective actions 
that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most 
current self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of 
compliance with all permitted eftluent limitations. The certification shall include 
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other 
records to demonstrate compliance with the permitted effluent limitations. The 
certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the 
following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached 
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals 
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe 
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment 
for knowing violations." 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
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The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed 
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, 
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a 
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to 
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent 
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes 
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and 
minimize any delay. 

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

6. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the 
State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the 
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 
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8. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

9. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf'), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executil,e Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner", "person", "writing", 
and "written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE 
§ 1.002, 

10. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this 
fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties. 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
DOCKETNO, 0015-1474-MWD-E 
Page 6 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

F6"r the 

» 
For the : Aecuilve DiI'06(or Date 

I, the ztndersigned, have read ond understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of Aqua 
Utililies, Inc, I ntn authorized to agree lo thu nllached Agreed Order on behalf of Aqua Utilities, 
Inc., and do agree tothespecifiedterms and conditions, Ifurtlier IiCI(nowledge tliat Ihe TCEQ, 
in accepting poytnent for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I understnndthntby entering into this Agreed Order, Aqua Utilities, Inc. wolves certain 
procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the rlglit to formal notice of vioiotions addressed 
by this Agreed Order, notice ofan evidentiaty h:~iring, l]~c rlg]~t to cm evidentimy heai'ing, and 
the right to appeal. I agree to the terrns of the Atp'ead Order In lieu of an evidentiary heat'lng, 
This Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudicauon by the Commission of Lhc violations sct 
forth iii this Agreed Order. 

I also undcrstatid thatfuiture to comply with the Ordcrlng Prvvislons, if any, in tllis order 
and/or Atilure totlmelypay the penalty amount, may result ini 
• A negativeltnpact on compliance hlstory; 

Greater scrutiny of any permit npptications submitted; 
Referral o f this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or too collection agency; 
Increased penaltia= in any future enforcement actionG; 

, Automatic rcferral to the Attcrney General'G Office ofany future enforcement actiotis; 
ond 
TCEQ seeking olher reli¢f as authorized by law, 

In addit[on, any falsi ftcatlon~~;{Iny compliance documents may result in crhninnl prosecution. 

* al / L iofg ( f </ 
Signat(lte Date A 
h 64 c - t {_ k . tlejjn m # W Pre .. 5 i Jed ¥ 

Name (Pt·inted otffA,ed) Title 
Au thorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc, 

[Iistt·ucliuns: Send tl]0 orlgirml, Glg•lcd Agreed O rder wit h pelialty pnynient to the Flnh 11 <; W Admi nis h'atiu n 
D Jvl Nio,i, Ilcvolluo Op m'Httons Section nt the add ress ill Seel ioli 1I?, l'ni'n graph i o f tli Is Agreed o,·dan 

(Z -9-(G 
mmission / Dnte 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P. E., Executive Dti·ectoi· 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

RECEIVED 
December 10, 2015 

DEC 1 4 2015 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4OOW 
Austin, TX 78723 

TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 29, 2015 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ Additional ID No.: WQ0013293001, 
Investigation No. l24566i 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on November 19, 2015 to 
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity conducted on March 31 and April oi, 2015· Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin 
Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 
A 

.Jjl¢b.-
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert 'rBrian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation FindiIlgS 

TCEQ 1(egion 11 • P.O. Box 13087 · Anstin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-292 9 • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-iooo · tceq.texas.gov · How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
.1295845 Investigation Date: 12/04/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 
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Track No: 571234 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limit for E. Col Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as jt flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of 
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a wr]tten description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Investigation: 1295845 Comment Date: 12/04/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 12/04/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 
Resolution: The documentation submitted on 11/19/2015 stated that a vertical pipe has been 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine, The RE 
provided a photograph of the installed pipe and an invoice showing purchase and installation 
charges (see Attachment). The actions are sufficient to resolve the violation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 

~m
-r-

m
r-,

 

1=
- -

-2
 



#bvais.g 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Pi'otectfng Texas by Reducing and Pi'eventing Pollutfon 

October 29, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL gi 7199 9991 7033 2858 9423 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED I NOV 0 2 2015 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4OOW 
Austin, TX 78723 

By. xr=i,r. =*=,6=-

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for: 
Notice ofViolation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN10151372g, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013293O01, EPA ID No.: 
TXoioo684 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the 
compliance documentation that you submitted on July 02, 2015, for the alleged violations noled 
during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on March 31, 2015. The 
compliance documentation contained in your response indicated that a vertical pipe would be 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. There 
was no indication that this action had been taken or that it resolved the noncompliance issne. 
Therefore, information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary. 
Please submit to our office by November 13, 2015, a written description of corrective action 
taken and the required compliance documentation demonstrating that the alleged violation has 
been resolved. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to prolecl lhe State's environment. We look forward lo receiving your 
response for the remaining alleged violation. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ 
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. 

TCF.Q Region 11 • P.0. Box 13087 • Aiistin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-339-2929 · Fax 512-339-3795 

Austi ij Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • keq.texas.gov • Howis our customer service? tccq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
'. l . '' 
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Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
October 29, 2015 

If you or members of your staffhave any questions, please feel fi'ee to contact Ms. Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

Ss/pjp 
CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 

Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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Sumrnafy of I~./6*ti*itibn»Findings 

GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE; HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
.1275174 Investigation Date: 10/27/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

Out$*ANDING%*CEEGEDhjieLATION(S) 4 

Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 11/13/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Falled to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result forthe E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notificatron of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no Indication of 
whether this action was done or not, Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coii violations by the compliance due date. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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December 16, 2016 RECEWED 

Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W 
Austin, Texas 78723 

DEC 2 1 ZD16 

rX ADM1NAU51™ 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN1O2956448 
Docket No. 2012-0858-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 44025 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua 
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements ofthe Agreed Order effective on March g, 2013. 
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from the effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr. 
Michael Tucker at (512) 239-6924· 

Sincerely, 

l-£,-n b·m (D Jy,-
Lynley Doyen, Manager 
Enforcement Division 

ec: Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manger, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 1106 Clayton 
Lane, Suite 400 W, Austin, Texas 78723 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENT.AI. Qt!ALITY 
Pr*dino 'h,xar· #,)' Reducptg and Preven.r,nt? Pollution 

October 31.2016 RECEWED 
CERTIFIED MAIL Certified # 91 7199 9991 7033 2764 4222 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

-'X A{JMI~AUSTIN, 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re - Notice of Enforcement for TCEQ Wastewater Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodcreek WWTP, S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well Road, 4 miles north of 
Wimberley (Hays County), Texas 
TCEQ Permit #WQootjg8gool. Investigation #1364693 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On August 22 and September 2, 2016, Ms. Julie White of the Texas Comnusslon on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. During this investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were documented. 
Enclosed is .t summary which lists the mveitigation fmdings and recommended corrective 
actions. Additional recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement 
Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirelnents, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules CGI 032) are located on our agency website at htm://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the Austin Region Office at Phone #(512)-339 2929 or the Central 
Office Publications Ordering Team at S 12-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations 
may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198. 

Also, please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to 
carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the apparent 
seriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action has been initiated, and 
additional violations may be cited Upon further review. We encourage you to immediately begin 
taking actions to address the outstanding alleged violations. 

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to he assessed may 
he limited. 

:CEC Region 11 · P.O. Box Lmr · .Iuitir.. Texas -571 ! :il)87 · :12 tt')·2!12') · F.n ik2-,t.3'1-1795 
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Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
October 31, 2016 

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community wants to 
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate considerable resources 
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where compliance has not been met it is 
our duty to protect the public and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, 
regulations, and permits. 

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you 
have additional information that we arc unaware of, you may request a meeting to discuss this 
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information 
to the address shown below. 

Manager, Water Section 
Enforcement Division, MC 219 
Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

If you or members of your staffhave any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. White in the 
Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Coininission on Environmental Quality 

SS/jkpw 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 

CC: Mr. Brian Robinson, 2611 FM 2325, Wilnberley, TX 78676 



Summary of Investigation Findings 

WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 
1364693 Investigation Date: 08/22/2016 

, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001 

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 

Track No: 621058 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 
PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions 
Page 9, Item 2.g 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date: 10/26/2016 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, since the last 
investigation on January 27, 2015, twelve unauthorized discharges were reported. 
1/30/2015 Unknown amount from electrical failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
2/11/2015 Approximately 1000 gallons from a line break at Ranchview Lift Station 
3/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break on Dolittle Drive 
5/03/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a line break at 10 Woodglen 
9/04/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a pump failure at Brookshire Lift Station 
10/30/2015 Approximately 40,000 from a power outage at Pro Lane Lift Station 
11/19/2015 Approximately 300 gallons from a line break 300' east of FM2325 
11/22/2015 Approximately 2000 gallons from a pump failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
12/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break at Pro Lane Lift Station 
1/20/2016 Approximately 16,000 gallons from a line break on Camp Young Judea property 
2/08/2016 Approximately 1000 gallons from a pump failure at Emergency Lane Lift Station 
7/15/2016 Approximately 500 gallons from a pump failure at High School Lift Station (Carney 
Lane & FM2325) 

Among the unauthorized discharges cited during the January 27,2015 investigation, there 
were four discharges at the High School Lift Station (Carney Lane and FM 2325) and two on 
Dolittle Drive. During the current investigation, there was one unauthorized discharge at the 
High School Lift Station and one on Dofittle Drive. The High School Lift Station violations 
were repeat occurrences at the same location within consecutive investigations within the 
most recent 5-year period. The Dolittle Drive violations were at the same location and similar 
root cause within consecutive investigations within the most recent 5-year period. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater 

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 

Track No: 621076 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(e)(5) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date: 10/17/2016 

Failed to properly maintain the lift station. The SCADA system did not function during the July 
16,2016 discharge event. The system was still out for repairs at the time of the September 2, 
2016 investigation, therefore, a tetemetry system was not in operation. 

Summary of Investigation FIndings Page 1 of 2 



WOODCREEK WWTP investigation # 1364693 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the SCADA system 
has been repaired. 
Resolution: On October 25, 2016, the TCEQ Austin Region received documentation indicating 
that a new SCADA system was installed at the lift station. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUES 
Description 
Item 3 

Additional Comments 
During the investigation of the wet well, one of the 
floats was caught causing the pump to run 
continuously. Mr. Robinson fixed the line during the 
investigation There was a thick layer of foam on 
the top of the water within the wet well. Mr. 
Robinson informed the investigator that the wet well 
has to be pumped once a week due to the foam. 
The foam causes a crust to form on top of the 
water causing issues with the floats. Mr. Robinson 
stated that the source of the foam is being 
investigated 

Summary of Investigatlon Findings Page 2 of 2 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protechng l'eros by Redtieing and PJ'euenli'ng Polhaion 

March 23, 2015 
RECEIVED 

MAR .2 j ?®i CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917033 2858 9461 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 
Mr. Scot Folk Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqna Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodcreek Wastewater Treatment Facility, located S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well 
Road, approximately 4 miles N of Wimberley, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No. RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQooi398gooi 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Austin -Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. The TCEQ Austin Regional Office has 
received adequate compliance documentation on January 27, 2015, to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEO Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www. tceq. state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of lhis brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Officeat (512)339-2929 orthe Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance wilh 
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are 
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should 
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within io days from the date of 
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review 

TCEQ Region il • P.O. Box 13087 · Austin, Texas 78711-3087 · 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 
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Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
March 23, 2015 

meeting to be conducted within 21 days from Lhe date of this letter. However, please be advised 
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you 
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation 
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested 
violations. 
If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms, Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

lib 
Shawn Stewart 
Waler Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

Ss/pjp 
CC: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., 

Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment) 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 
.1224085 Investigation Date: 01/27/2015 

, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001 
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Track No: 564577 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
TWC Chapter 26.121 
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2) 
PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions, Pg. 9, No. 2(g) 
Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1224085 Comment Date: 03/16/2015 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18 
months preceding the investigation, 13 unauthorized discharges were reported. 
09/21/2013 Approximately 3,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
09/21/2013 Approximately 500 gallons at Lift Station on Cashes Lane 
10/13/2013 Approximately 2,000 gallons Lift Station at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
11/23/2013 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
12/13/2013 Approximately 1,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
01/14/2014 Approximately 500 gallons at 10 Elmwood 
02/05/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
03/19/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
06/08/2014 Approximately 1,500 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/07/2014 Approximately 200 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/25/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/26/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/31/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 

In each instance, the proper notification was submitted to TCEQ indicating appropriate 
actions were taken to remedy each unauthorized discharge. The permit holder discussed the 
maintenance that has been on-going within the collection system. Numerous issues have 
been the focus of the permittee's efforts including conducting a manhole survey and outreach 
projects aimed at getting grinder pumps owned by homeowners properly maintained. The 
permittee has had no incidents since August 2014. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater 
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. In each case, the permittee has 
submitted documentation showing that the discharges were properly addressed. 
Resolution: The permittee reportedly replaced numerous sections of line and repaired/replaced 
the electrical parts that caused issues. Since there have been no further incidents within the 
collections system since August, the violation is resolved. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 
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Application to Amend Aqua Texas, Inc., CCN No. 13254 (Blue Medina) 

Proposed Water CCN area for transfer is within: 
County - Bandera 
GCD - Bandera County River Authority & Ground Water District 
Districts - Bandera County River Authority & Ground Water District 

Bandera County River Authority- Dormant/Unknown-No Activity 
City Limits - None 
ETJ - None 

Entities within 2 Miles/Notice list: 

The Falls WSC (CCN 12988) 
Monarch Utilities (CCN 12983) 
Bandera County River Authority & Ground Water District (District 1195500) 
Bandera County River Authority (District 1195000) - Dormant/Unknown-No Activity 
Bandera County 

Addresses for Notice List 

The Falls WSC 
PO Box 63074 
Pipe Creek, TX 78063 

Monarch Utilities 
12535 Reed Road 
Sugar Land, TX 77478 

Bandera County River Authority & Ground Water District 
PO Box 177 
Bandera, TX 78003 

Bandera County River Authority 
PO Box 315 
Bandera, TX 78003 

Bandera County - The Honorable Judge Richard Evans 
PO Box 877 
Bandera, TX 78003 

1-
1 



Water Certification Wastewater 
Region Supervisor Name Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

CTX McDaniel Angelia Griffin Wastewater Collections - Il - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0007624 WW0016932 
Q uality 

CTX McDaniel Jess Erlund 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Q uality 
Wastewater Operator - Class D - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

WG0008236 WW0040186 CSIOLCI0004195 

CTX McDaniel Riley Rector 

CTX McDaniel James Laing 

CTX McDaniel Milton Turner 

CTX McDaniel Terre Davila 

Water Operator -
Quality 
Water Operator -
Q uality 
Water Operator -
Quality 
Water Operator -
Quality 
Water Operator -
Quality 

Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 

Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 

Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 

Class D - Texas Commission on Environmental 

Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 

WG0008445 

WG0009906 

WO0041105 

WG0015840 WW0057722 Surface WS0011463 

CTX Reeh 

CTX Reeh 

Brian Tolle 

Jeremy McDaniel 

Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 
Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Surface Water - WS0007635 WW0027404 
Environmental Quality (Surface Water - Class C - Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality) 
Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WO0041806 WW0054201 
Environmental Quality 

BPATOL BP0016897 
CSIOL CI0008330 

CTX Reeh Robert Robinson 

Water Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Q uality 
Wastewater Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

WO0027858 WW0038944 

Water Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

CTX Rimann Brent Reeh Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Surface Water - WS0002191 WW0029925 
Environmental Quality (Surface Water - Class B - Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality) 

CTX Robinson David Kneese Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0013075 WW0044846 
Quality 

CTX Robinson David Spivey Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0004020 WW0007417 
Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

CTX Robinson Jason Myers Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG0011225 WW0044587 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Q ualjty 

CTX Robinson Joshua Snow Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WS0007796 WW0034536 
Environmental Quality 

Att. 



Region Supervisor Name 
CTX Tolle Davjd Ripley 

CTX Tolle Larry Black 

CTX Tolle Larry Strawther 

CTX Tolle Brad Crafts 

CTX Tolle Fred Noe 

CTX Tolle Stephen Webre 

CTX Robinson Frank Herrada 

CTX Robinson Michael Marine 

Water Certification Wastewater 
Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

Wastewater Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on WO0014485 WW0006745 
Environmental Quality 
Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental WS0009904 WW0049686 
Quality 
Water Operator - Class 8 - Texas Commission on Environmental WS0004074 / WG0004291 WW0008139 
Q uality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WS0001994 
Q uality 
Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental WS0011837 
Quality 
Water Operator - Class D - Texas Commission on Environmental WO0034816 WW0061850 
Q uality 
Water Operator - Class B (Groundwater) - Texas Commission on WG0013524 WW0048030 
Environmental Quality WS0010198 
Water Operator - Class C (Surface Water) - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 
Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0014789 WW0017138 
Q uality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Q uality 



el/V>2<< -ee¢S~4 

\ 

Bandera 

@ 
Requested Area 

Blue Medina Water PWSID 0100030 l 
approx 474 acres r·/ 

74 
@ij 

07 

BANDERA COUNTY 
MEDINA COUNTY 

/-. 
ely 

// cp y/y 

«·,·~ 
Medina 
Lake 

General Location Map 

Aqua Texas, Inc. 
Proposed Amendment to Water CCN No. 13254 

Approximately 474 acres in Bandera County 

IJ~ Requested Water CCN Service Area 
171 14 

Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
2 Date: April 14,2020 
l Miles Base· TxDOT 2015 Roadways 

Project· Bandera County Gen Location 

0
 

»
z
 

16 



O-

df 
Red Bluff Rancl, 

qy 

00 / / / / / / / L 

/CP 
cF 

; 9/ l l l/yl / / Y-1--
Cf 

/ / Reqllested Arel / / 
/ Blue Medin'a Water PWSID 0100030 
~ ~apprdx 474 a9re's ~ ~ 

1 , 
Ry Trml , 

Sri.Un S C'D-* 

' 4y l 

8uckhorn 

U///////////h 
R,o Ran

cher 

</4 0* 

Medina RI "el 
Lakestiore 

<%» 

Large Scale Map 

Aqua Texas, Inc. 
Proposed Amendment to Water CCN No. 13254 

Approximately 474 acres in Bandera County 
N 

A E7-1 Requested Water CCN Service Area Map by' S 8urt, ASBGI 
Base TxDOT 2015 Roadways 

0 600 1,200 Date April 14, 2020 
IFeet Project· Blue Medina Large Scale 



13118 

13254\ 

l 12988 

~Requested J 
~ Area 

-1 

12983 

7 ) 

BANDERA COUNTY -00- 13254 
J--

MEDINA COUNTY 

12983 

2 Mile Buffer - CCNs 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 

Proposed Amendment to Water CCN No. 13254 
Approximately 474 acres in Bandera County 

N 
|~1 2 Mile Buffer 

~ Requested Water CCN Area 
Water CCNs within 2 Miles 
---J 13254- Aqua Texas, Inc. 
T-1 12983 - Monarch Utilities I LP 

12988 - The Falls WSC 
0 0.5 1 -- Map by· S. Burt, ASBGI 

IMiles Date' April 14, 2020 
Project: Buffer with CCNs 

f 


